endowed funds and allocates investment to appropriate asset classes. Portfolios are then
allocated to selected portfolio managers who operate under defined mandates. The
investment decisions made and performances of these managers are closely monitored by the
Joint Investment Committee.

This Committee comprises trustees of the Foundation, members of the University’s Council
and external members with specific expertise relating to investments. The Committee meets
quarterly and receives reports from investment managers on a cyclical basis.

In addition, the Committee has employed the services of an actuarial firm, Towers Watson
(Pty) Limited, who monitor the performance of the portfolio managers, both on a qualitative
and quantitative basis, and who also report quarterly to the Committee.

Internal checks are performed regarding the income received and the purchase and sale of
investments as reflected on the portfolio statements.

21.2. Price risk
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the University’s financial assets that are
subject to price risk to a reasonable possible change in market values, with all other variables
held constant.

All amounts in R millions  Impact of these variances on other comprehensive
income

Market variance  +10% +5% +1% -5% -10% -20%
At 31 December 2013
Local equities  144.7 72.4 14.5 (72.4) (144.7) (289.5)
Collective investment schemes  64.1 32.0 6.4 32.0 (64.1) (128.2)
Local mutual funds  1.9 0.9 0.2 (0.9) (1.9) (3.8)
Local capital markets  39.6 19.8 4.0 (19.8) (39.6) (79.2)
Local unlisted equity investments   0.8 0.4 0.1 (0.4) (0.8) (1.5)
International mutual funds  78.9 39.5 7.9 (39.5) (78.9) (157.9)
International collective investment
schemes

 34.8 17.4 3.5 (17.4) (34.8) (69.7)

  Impact of these variances on profit or loss
Market variance  +10% +5% +1% -5% -10% -20%
At 31 December 2013
Equity-linked derivatives  (12.9) (6.4) (1.3) 6.4 12.9 25.7

UNIVERSITY OF CAPE TOWN | Annual Report for the year ended 31 December 2013

100

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AT 31 DECEMBER 2013 (CONTINUED)

21. Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)
21.2. Price risk (continued)

All amounts in R millions  Impact of these variances on other comprehensive
income

Market variance  +10% +5% +1% -5% -10% -20%
At 31 December 2012
Local equities  122.0  61.0  12.2  (61.0)  (122.0)  (244.0)
Collective investment schemes  58.3  29.2  5.8  (29.2 ) (58.3) (116.6)
Local capital markets  39.0  19.5  3.9  (19.5) (39.0) (78.1)

[…]

Equity-linked derivatives  (11.5) (5.8)  (1.2)  5.8  11.5  23.0

21.3. Interest rate risk
All of the University’s interest-bearing borrowings are at fixed rates of interest. The University
has a number of receivables (i.e. student fees and loans to employees). For the 2013 year
students were charged interest at a fixed rate of 1.0% per month (2012: 1.0%). Interest charged
on loans to employees is linked to the prime rate. The amounts owed by staff are negligible.

The University holds a substantial amount of interest bearing investments and interest earning
bank deposits. Interest risks relating to the University’s investments are managed and
monitored by the Joint Investment Committee in the same manner as outlined above.

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity of the University’s financial assets that are
subject to interest rate risk to a reasonable possible change in interest rates, with all other
variables held constant.

All amounts in R millions Impact of interest changes on funds employed
Interest rate changes in basis points
(BP)

-200
BP

-100
BP

-50
BP

+50
BP

+100
BP

+200
BP

Holdings at  31 December 2013
Interest bearing collective investment
schemes and bonds 161.5 76.5 37.3 (35.5) (69.3) (132.2)
Holdings at 31 December 2012
Interest bearing collective investment
schemes and bonds 121.7 53.5 34.1 (29.2) (48.8) (97.5)
All amounts in R millions Impact of interest changes on net surplus
Interest rate changes in basis points
(BP)

+200
BP

+100
BP

+50
BP

-50
BP

-100
BP

-200
BP

Holdings at  31 December 2013
Money market and call deposits 1.4 0.7 0.4 (0.4) (0.7) (1.4)
Cash and cash equivalents 21.0 10.5 5.3 (5.3) (10.5) (21.0)
Holdings at  31 December 2012
Money market and call deposits 1.2 0.6 0.3 (0.3) (0.6) (1.2)
Cash and cash equivalents 20.9 10.5 5.2 (5.2) (10.5) (20.9)

UNIVERSITY OF CAPE TOWN | Annual Report for the year ended 31 December 2013

101

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AT 31 DECEMBER 2013 (CONTINUED)

21. Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)
21.4. Foreign currency risk

The University reflects no exposure to foreign currency risk in respect of available-for-sale
financial assets because the risk is embedded in its international financial asset holdings, which
are exposed to market price risk. The University is exposed to foreign currency risk through
certain accounts receivable and payable denominated in foreign currencies. All of the above